## CITY OF DAYTON, KENTUCKY ORDER/RESOLUTION NO. 2024-11-1

# AN ORDER/RESOLUTION PROHIBITING MEDICAL CANNABIS BUSINESS OPERATIONS IN THE CITY OF DAYTON.

**WHEREAS,** on April 15, 2024, the Kentucky General Assembly adopted House Bill 829, which was signed into law by the Governor on April 17, 2024, amending KRS 218B, the Kentucky law permitting medical cannabis; and

**WHEREAS,** the medical cannabis statutes provide that local governments have the option of either allowing or not allowing medical cannabis operations in their jurisdictions, or submitting the question to voters; and

**WHEREAS,** KRS 218b.090 and 218b.130 authorizes local governments to prohibit cannabis business operations within their territories through the passage of an order-resolution; and

**WHEREAS,** the Dayton City Council wants to utilize the authority of KRS 218B.090 and 218B.130 to prohibit cannabis business operations in the City of Dayton, Kentucky.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE ORDERED AND RESOLVED** by the Dayton City Council that:

#### Section I

All medical cannabis businesses operations are hereby prohibited from operating within the City of Dayton, Kentucky, city limits.

#### Section II

The definitions within KRS 218B.010 are hereby adopted as if fully rewritten herein.

### Section III

That th	nis Order/R	esolution s	shall be r	naintainec	l and i	ndexed i	in the	Official	Order	Book	by
the City Clerk/	Treasurer.										

MAYOR BEN BAKER	

	-	-		н
A			ES'	٠.

TRISTAN KLEIN CITY CLERK/TREASURER June 25, 2024

## CITY OF DAYTON, KENTUCKY ORDER/RESOLUTION NO. 2024-11-2

# AN ORDER/RESOLUTION ALLOWING MEDICAL CANNABIS BUSINESS OPERATIONS IN THE CITY OF DAYTON.

**WHEREAS,** on April 15, 2024, the Kentucky General Assembly adopted House Bill 829, which was signed into law by the Governor on April 17, 2024, amending KRS 218B, the Kentucky law permitting medical cannabis; and

**WHEREAS,** the medical cannabis statutes provide that local governments have the option of either allowing or not allowing medical cannabis operations in their jurisdictions, or submitting the question to voters; and

**WHEREAS,** KRS 218b.090 and 218b.130 authorizes local governments to permit cannabis business operations within their territories through the passage of an order-resolution; and

**WHEREAS,** the Dayton City Council wants to utilize the authority of KRS 218B.090 and 218B.130 to allow cannabis business operations in the City of Dayton, Kentucky.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE ORDERED AND RESOLVED** by the Dayton City Council that:

#### Section I

All medical cannabis businesses operations are hereby permitted in the City of Dayton, Kentucky, city limits. A zoning map amendment and/or text amendment application shall be submitted to the Dayton Planning Commission for recommendations regarding proposed zoning regulations related to the operation of medical cannabis business operations in Dayton.

#### Section II

The definitions within KRS 218B.010 are hereby adopted as if fully rewritten herein.

#### Section III

Т	hat this (	Order/1	Resolution	shall be r	naintained	and i	indexed	in the	Official	Order	Book 1	Эу
the City (	Clerk/Tr	easurer.										

MAYOR BEN BAKER	

ATTEST:

TRISTAN KLEIN CITY CLERK/TREASURER June 25, 2024

# CITY OF DAYTON, KENTUCKY ORDER/RESOLUTION NO. 2024-11-3

AN ORDER/RESOULTION DIRECTING THAT THE QUESTION OF ALLOWING OR PROHIBITING MEDICAL CANNABIS BUSINESS IN DAYTON BE SUBMITTED TO VOTERS IN THE NEXT REGULAR ELECTION AS PERMITTED KRS 218B.130.

**WHEREAS,** on April 15, 2024, the Kentucky General Assembly adopted House Bill 829, which was signed into law by the Governor on April 17, 2024, amending KRS 218B, the Kentucky law permitting medical cannabis; and

**WHEREAS,** the medical cannabis statutes provide that local governments have the option of either allowing or not allowing medical cannabis operations in their jurisdictions, or submitting the question to voters; and

**WHEREAS,** KRS 218b.090 and 218b.130 authorizes local governments to permit cannabis business operations within their territories through the passage of an order-resolution; and

**WHEREAS,** the Dayton City Council wants to allow the voters in the City of Dayton, Kentucky, decide the issue of either allowing or not allowing medical cannabis operations in the City.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE ORDERED AND RESOLVED** by the Dayton City Council that:

#### Section I

The Dayton City Council directs that the question of whether to allow or prohibit medical cannabis businesses operations in the City of Dayton, Kentucky, be submitted to voters of the City in the next regular election, as permitted by KRS 218B.130.

The City shall submit the following question to the Campbell County Clerk to be included on the ballot for Dayton voters only in the upcoming general election in November 2024:

"Are you in favor of the sale of medicinal cannabis at a licensed dispensary and the operation of other cannabis businesses as authorized per KRS 218B.130 in the City of Dayton, Kentucky?"

### Section II

The definitions within KRS 218B.010 are hereby adopted as if fully rewritten herein.

# Section III

That this Order/Resolution shall b the City Clerk/Treasurer.	e maintained and indexed in the Official Order Bo	ook by
	MAYOR BEN BAKER	
ATTEST:		
TRISTAN KLEIN CITY CLERK/TREASURER		

June 25, 2024